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form of advertisements etc.; as [ have said, I have no information about it.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR : He has referred to the diseussion about the CIA when on the floor of the House some allegations had been made that some Malayalam papers were receiving CIA money for doing anti-communist propaganda. May I know whether Government have gone through those allegations or made any inquiry ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Unless I have some specific allegations, how can |
answer this question ?
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SHR1 Y. B. CHAVAN :

heard any such allegation. such information.

I have not
1 have no
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SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :
very right question.

It is a

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is a right question, but it is noi related to the present question. That is the only point.

MR. SPEAKER : Next question. Q.
Neo. 1321. Shri Narayanan. The hon.
Member is absent. Shri Subravelu. He is also absent... —

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : May 1 submit one thing ? Can we have questions here on the basis of staterments made by leaders of political parties in this House ?
Here is a question regarding the statement made by the prasident of the Congress Committee i Tamil Nad or somewhere else ?

MR. SPEAKER : Whatever it is, lat us see what the reply would be. Shri Dhand i. He is ab Then, Shri
Mayavan. He is also abseat. So, this question is gone. Next question.

Tax on Amafear Cultural Performances

+

*1322. SHRI KAMALANATHAN :
SHRI DEIVEEKAN :

SHRI C. CHITTYBABU :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the decision by the Delhi Administration that all amateur cultural performances will not herce forth be eligible for exemption of tax ;

(b) if so, Government’s reaction there- to ; and

(c) ths action Government propose to take in this regargd ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) No such decision has been taken by the Delhi
Administration.

(b) and (¢). Do not arise.

SHRI1 KAMALANATHAN : ° No.
There was a proposal by the Delhi Administration to enforce such a tax on the cultural troupes. It is not encouraging and it will put these troupes in serious difficulty. In Madras and other States we are encouraging them by giving them full exemption from entertainment tax. So, if the Delhi Administration is having such an idea, if there is any such move, may I know whether the Central Government will advise them not to have such a move ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
1 have already clarified that the question does not arise. The local administration of Delhi hzs clarified that it has done nothing to do any such thing. Recently they had sought our permission to extend the UP Entertainment and Betting Tax Amendment Act of 1965 to the Union Territory of Delhi under which a certain amount of entertainment tax can be imposed, but there is provision for exemption as exists today, and they have been exempting such shows by reputed cultural organisations here, and they have not been charging any entertainment tax from them. So, the apprehensions that these cultural troupes or entertainment troupes here would be subjected to entertainment tax does not seem to be correct.
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Memorandum to Prime Minister by Andaman and Nicobar Government
Employees

+

SHRIMATI SUSEELA
“GOPALAN :

SHRI K. RAMANI :
SHRI K. M. ABRAHAM :
SHRI GANESH GHOSH :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Prime Minister has received a memorandum from the Andaman and Nicobar Government Employees’ and Workers’ Federation ;

*1323,

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and

(¢) the decision
thereon ?

taken by Government

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (¢). A statement of the demands of the Federation as contained in the memorandum and the decisions taken by the Government of India thereon is placed on the Table. [Placed in Library See
No. LT-934/68].

SHRIMATI SUSEELA GOPALAN :
Recently the Prime Minister paid a visit to that island the local administration fixed up an appointment between theie employees and the Prime Minister. But later it was cancelied without giving any reason.
The employees union’s complaint is that this cancellation was done at the instance of Akooji Company who are having monopoly trade in that area. Have the Government gone into that charge and if so, what is their finding ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
Tt is a fagt that an appointment was fixed

